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Date Received 7’/542 e é ol ‘3 t;g e 5}§
receipt #  #a7%|8 KE| AT B Lo EELSLR Rl ol (ol | [Elelel el
A HREHEEHEEEEEEEE R R EHE B E :
File # =y 22221 EHEHEEEEEEEEN BN R EE B HEE
N EEEEEEEEHHEEREREEEREHEEEEE
S BOS|5[5[S|o|5(5(0o]S8|£[513a|a|Ela|ofot3 |12 a|S5(A 1T
DESCRIPTION 7] ole|®|0|O|0|e|O|0|e|O|O0|@]0]O|O}JO|O|O}O|0O|0O|0]|0O}|0O \—l
® Application Fee IOO VIl-1 1
® Submittal Checklist * VII-3 1
® Review Agency Cover Sheet* VII-3 HIEEEE RN EHEERENEENEE
@ Planning Clearance* VII-3 1
® 11"x17" Reduction of Assessor’'s Map Vil-1 IR EEEE RN EENENE NN E R BB R
® Evidence of Title Vil-2 1 1 1
O Deeds Vi1 1 1 1
O Easements Viil-2 IR 1
O Avigation Easement VII-1 1 1 1
O ROW Vii-2 11 1
O Improvements Agreement/Guarantee* VII-2 11 11 1 1
O CDOT Access Permit VII-3 11
O Industrial Pretreatment Sign-off V-4 1 1
® General Project Report X-7 I EEENE RN ENENEE R E B R R R R
O Elevation Drawing IX-13 171
® Site Plan SVl BFE 2 KD KD B D B R O O O O B B B B B B D B B ) D
O 11"x17" Reduction of Site Plan 1X-29 BEIEEEEENENEEEENEEEEE R E
@ Grading and Drainage Plan pﬂé’gmr 1X-16 1 2 1 1
O Storm Drainage Plan and Profile 1X-30 1l 2 1 1 i 1
O Water and Sewer Pian and Profile IX-34 1 2] 1 1 1) 1) 13 1
O Roadway Plan and Profile 1X-28 1] 2 1
O Road Cross-Sections IX-27 8@ 1] 2
O Detail Sheet IX-12@ 11 2
® Landscape Plan IX-20 0 2] 1] 1
O Geotechnical Report X-8 1] 1 1
O Final Drainage Report X-5,6 1] 2 1
O Stormwater Management Plan X-14 1l 2 1 1
O Phase | and |l Environmental Rerpot X-10,1 i1
O Traffic Impact Study X-15 1l 2 1
NOTES: * An asterisk in the item description column indicates that a form is supplied by the City.
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PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE

Date: 2 - & 5’ 6

Conference Attendance: S /L L NEIZEEOS , T KK

Proposal: LOYANANTIZ AR, O ) N

Location: __ (72 e ot [ nt>, F%naé.) Svdl TN LHwasn) S L LIAILS WeotdH

Tax Parcel Numper: _ 27 4SS 033 - (2 —ooY 20N - TT
Review Fee: _# {00 -
(Fee is due at the time of submittal. Make check payable to the City of Grand Junction.)

Additional ROW required? NO
Adjacent road improvements required?
Area identified as a need in the Master Plan of Parks and Recreation? ___p¢

Parks and Open Space fees required? BAD Estimated Amount:

Recording fees required? (L 10) Estimated Amount:

Half street improvement fee% Cp require)i? \_IES Estimated Amount:
Revocable Permit required? o
State Highway Access Permit required? -

On-site detention/retention or Drainage fee required? ‘QQS

[SS—

Applicable Plans, Policies and Guidelines

Located in identified floodplain? FIRM panel # =
Located in other geohazard area? -

Located in established Airport Zone? Clear Zone, Critical Zone, Area of Influence?
Avigation Easement required? &

While all factors in a development proposal require careful thought, preparation and design, the following "checked"
items are brought to the petitioner's attention as needing special attention or consideration. Other items of special
concern may be identified during the review process.

O Access/Parking O Screening/Buffering O Land Use Compatibility
O Drainage O Landscaping O Traffic Generation

O Floodplain/Wetlands Mitigation O Availability of Utilities O Geologic Hazards/Soils
O Other
Related Files:

It is recommended that the applicant inform the neighboring property owners and tenants of the proposal prior to the
public hearing and preferably prior to submittal to the City.

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE

WE RECOGNIZE that we, ourselves, or our representative(s) must be present at all hearings relative to this proposal
and it is our responsibility to know when and where those hearings are.

In the event that the petitioner is not represented, the proposed item will be dropped from the agenda, and an additional
fee shall be charged to cover rescheduling expenses. Such fee must be paid before the proposed item can again be
placed on the agenda. Any changes to the approved plan will require a re-review and approval by the Community
Development Department prior to those changes being accepted.

WE UNDERSTAND that incomplete submittals will not be accepted and submittals with insufficient information,
identified in the review process, which has not been addressed by the applicant, may be withdrawn from the agenda.

WE FURTHER UNDERSTAND that failure to meet any deadlines as identified by/the Community Development
Department for the review process may result in the project not being scheduled for iearing or being pulled from the
agenda.

Signature(s) of Petitioner(s)
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PROJECT REPORT FOR:
LUXURY WHEELS

1440 WINTERS AVE.
GRAND JUNCTION, CO

Luxury Wheels is a company located in Grand Junction that is in the business of
plating automotive wheels. They currently occupy a plating facility on Winters Ave. that
they will continue to operate.

The purpose of the new building is to house new corporate offices and to warehouse
additional inventory. The new facility will have two dock high overhead doors for semi-
trailer access.

The new structure will be a tilt up type concrete with a colored and textured
exterior finish. The roof section will be steel bar joists and metal decking.

The purposed structure will be located on lot 5 in block 8 of filing 3. The building is
approximately 10,400 sq. Ft. Included in that number is nearly 2200 sq. Ft of office space.
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facsimile
TRANSMITTAL

to: Bud Haupt

fax #: 241-3023

re: Luxury Wheels

date: July 10, 1996

pages:  _including this cover sheet.

Bud..
Regarding your questions:

1) Exterior colors will be greys and blacks in a marble type texture. This building is a concrete
tilt up very similar to the new shop at Mays Const.

2) The drainage report from the engineer will be ready Friday. I will see that you get a copy.

3) Max number of employees is 10

4) We will change the front door location to the North side and move the building to the South 5
feet.

5) Parking is paved throughout, there is no employee parking on the south side of the building.
6) We will reduce the drive width to 26 feet into the loading area.

7) Berms similar to those at the refrigeration facility will be installed along the east property
line. Because there will be no parking along the south we will not berm that area.

8) We will use a concrete monument sign on the corner 8 feet in length and four feet high. I will
submit plans when ready.

I hope that this addresses your concerns. Please feel free to call if I can be of any further
assistance.

Sincerely,

Tom

From the desk of...

Thomas M. Burke
President

Burke Construction Co. Inc.
336 Main St. Suite 201
Grand Junction, CO 81501

970-243-0564
Fax: 970-245-9378
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@ PARAGON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

r
. PHASE III DRAINAGE STUDY
. FOR
E LUXURY WHEELS
IN

GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

JULY 10, 1996

PREPARED BY:

PARAGON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
6333 S. SANTA FE DRIVE, SUITE C
LITTLETON, CO. 80120
(303) 794-8604
FAX 795-3072

PREPARED FOR:

TEN DEVELOPMENT
300 MAIN, SUITE 101
GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501
(970) 243-0564

o

JOB No. 96-010

T e

6333 South Santa Fe Drive, Suite C / Littleton, CO 80120 / (303) 794-8604 | FAX (303) 795-3072



O

T«

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION
DRAINAGE DESIGN CRITERIA
HISTORIC RUNOFF
DEVELOPED RUNOFF
DETENTION

CONCLUSION

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION

REFERENCES

PAGE No.

OOod W N NN M



L

| Sl Sl

=1

o

o

APPENDIX

LOCATION MAP

RUN-OFF COEFFICIENTS

HISTORIC “C" CALCULATIONS
DEVELOPED “C" CALCULATIONS
OVERLAND FLOW CHART

VELOCITY CHART

TIME OF CONCENTRATION CALCULATIONS
TIME~INTENSITY-FREQUENCY TABLE
RUN-OFF CALCULATIONS

DRAINAGE MAP

PAGE No.

w:u:vw:rn-u:ua-z
ORI WWN

Back Pocket



r oW

-

ey
S

PR el Sl SR ol SR S Sl sl

|

e

LOCATION and DESCRIPTION

The proposed development, Luxury Wheels is located in the
southwest quarter of Section 3, T1S, RIW of the Ute Meridian
in Grand Junction, Colorado. The property is further described
as a part of Lot 5, Block 8, of the Foresight Industrial Park,
Filing No. 3 subdivision.

Lot 5, Block 8 has 1.89 acres and is currently undeveloped,
consisting of soils assumed to be S8CS hydrologic group C.
Development will consist of the northerly 0.99 acres of Lot 5.

DRAINAGE DESIGN CRITERIA

Storm water management in Grand Junction is governed by the
“"Stormwater Management Manual (SWMM). The storm water
management plan described herein confirms to that Criteria.

The minor storm frequency analyzed is the 2 year storm. The
major storm frequency will be the 100-year storm and, where

required, primary structures will be sized to handle this
flow.

The following Rational formula was used to compute the storm
runcff values:

= CIA

= Peak runoff rate in cubic feet per second
= Runoff coefficient

= Storm intensity in inches per hour

= Drainage tributary area in acres

In compliance with the current Grand Junction standards,
minimum concentration times 5 minutes, developed will be
adhered to. Where desirable, composite or weighted "C" values
were derived from the data contained within this report.

HISTORIC RUNOFF

The existing site consists of a relatively flat vacant lot
with minimun vegetation. The historic drainage flow pattern is
from north to south. A composite “C" factor of 0.28 in the 2
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year and 0.34 in the 100 year was used to calculate runoff.
Times of concentration of 15 minutes for the 2 year and 13.8
minutes for the 100 year were used. The 2 year historic runoff
is 0.4 c¢fs and the 100 year historic runoff is 1.2 cfs.

DEVELOPED RUNOFF

The site will be developed with a single building
approximately 130' 1long by 80' wide positioned in the
northwest corner of the site. Visitor parking is provided on
the east side of the building with an asphalt paved parking
lot. Employee parking will be provided for on the south side
of the building with a gravel surface parking lot. The
remainder of the site will consist of green landscaped areas.

The entire developed site will consist of a single drainage
basin. A small portion of the developed site will drain in a
northerly direction from the proposed building to the existing
curb and gutter in Blichman Avenue. Gutter flow in Blichman
Avenue drains in an easterly direction along the north end of
the site turning the corner at the intersection with
Hollingsworth Street and continuing as gutter flow in
Hollingsworth Street in a southerly direction. The vast
majority of developed flow from this site will be conveyed by
a proposed swale through the graveled parking area to an
asphalt curbed driveway on the south end to the existing curb
and gutter of Hollingsworth Street. Developed flows along the
east side of the site will conveyed to the existing curb and
gutter of Hollingsworth Street by a concrete pan positioned in
the centerline of the paved parking area.

Composite "C" values for the development were derived for the
2-year and the 100-year storms and are 0.64 and 0.69,
respectively. Times of concentration used for the 2-year and
100-year storms are 6.3 minutes and 5.7 minutes, respectively.
The developed runoff at Design Point No. 1 is 1.1 cfs for the
2-year storm and 3.2 cfs for the 100-year storm.

Gutter flow in Hollingsworth Street is intercepted by storm
sewer inlets south of the proposed development.

DETENTION

The historic runoff is 1.2 cfs in the 100 year storm. The
developed runoff is 3.2 cfs. The increase in runoff from the
site with this development is 2.0 cfs. Based on the minimual
increase in run-off created by development of the site; it is
recommended that no detention be required for this site.

Page 2
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CONCLUSION

The criteria for the "Stormwater Management Manual®” was used
in preparing this report. The flows are picked up in swales
and concrete pans and conveyed through the site to
Hollingsworth Street. The 1increase in runoff with new
development of this site will be only 2.0 cfs for the 100-year
storm. Since the increase in runoff is minimal, it is proposed
that no detention be provided. In conclusion; the existing
drainage patterns have been retained with the development of
this report, with little impact on downstream properties.

Page 3
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ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION

This report and plan for the Phase III drainage design of
Luxury Wheels was prepared under my direct supervision in
accordance with the provisions of the City of Grand Junction
Stormwater Management Manual for the owners thereof. I
understand that the City of Grand Junction does not and will
not assume liability for drainage facilities designed by
others.

roor

;
i

Robert P. Gerlofs& | ‘RegiStegpd Professional Engineer
1 ed® No. 9402
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City of Grand Junction Stormwater Management Manual.

Page 5
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LAND USE OR SCS HYDROLOGIC SOIL GROUP (SEE APPENDIX "C" FOR DESCRIPTIONS)
SURFACE A B C
CHARACTERISTICS . D
o
8 2-6% | 6%+ 2-6% | 6%+ f 2-6% 6%+ 2-6% | 6%+
- UNDEVELOPED AREAS . g / '
Bare ground 16-.26 25..38  [EA14A .22-.30 30-.38 28-36 36-.44 30..38 ; 40-.48
22..32 30-.40 |24 0! g .28-.36 37..45 38..43 .40 - 48 40-.48 ! .50..58
Cultivated/Agricultural -.23 16-.26 ’V' 15-23 214,29 .19-.27 26-.34 23-31 } 31.39
. 1328 | 22.32 |oieranil 21.29 | 28..36 23.33 | _34..42 2937 1 A1.49_
Pasture 20-.30 30-.40 |7 [ 2836 37..48 34..42 .9 40-.48 ! 50..58
23238 | 37.47 ez | 43083 4250 | $2.360 | 30..58 | 6270
Meadow 16..26 25..38 22-.30 30-.38 28..36 36..44 30..38 | 40-.48
22..32 30..40 2836 37..48 33..43 44 - .52 40..48 1 .50..58
Forest 08..18 A1-.21 A1..19 d4.22 13-21 16-.24 16-.24 1 .20..28
A1..21 14..24 14..22 18,26 16-.24 .20..28 20..28 1 .25..33
RESIDENTIAL AREAS
1/8 acre per unit 43-.5) 46 -.56 45..33 .50-.58 48-.56 .53..61 51-.99 57..68
_ $2.62 | 55..68 54 - .62 .89-.67 .57-.63 64-.72 .60 - .68 69 -. 77
1/4 acre per unit 31..41 34-.44 .42 J38..46 36..44 41..49 J9-.47 t 45..83
_ . 39.49 | 42..92 42-.50 A47-.58 45-.53 52-.60 A7-.88 | .57-.65
1/3 acre per unit .26..36 .29..39 29-37 33..41 32-40 37..45 35-.43 | 42-.%
35-.45 | 38-.48 38-.46 | 42-.50 A1-49 | la3..56 43-.51 | .53..61
172 acre per unit .20-.30 24-34 23-31 28-.36 27..38 32..40 30..38 | .37-.45
.29..39 32..42 .32 -.40 36 -.44 35..43 .42 - .50 38..46 | .48..36
1 acre per unit .19-.29 2-3 21..29 .26+ .34 25.3)3 31..39 29.37 | 35-.43
.26-.36 29-.39 28-.36 34-.42 .32..40 .40 - .48 33.-.43 | 46..54
M vesmad and rosh 94 95 94 93 | 94 98 94 93
* 96 97 96 ‘97 96 97 96 97
raffic areas and 60..70 64..74 6472 67..78 £7-.78 8971 J85..83 |.77..88
T (soil and gravel) 70..78 74-.79 .72-.80 75..83 75..83 77..85 82,90 | .84..92
Green landscaping (lawns, parks 1626 25..38 22-30 30..38 28..36 36.-.44 30..38 | 40..48
- ) .22..32 .30..40 .28+.36 37..48 35..43 42 ..52 40-.48 | .50..58
Non-green and gravel landscaping 36- 46 45 ..58 42..30 30..58 A48 ..56 56..64 50..38 | 60.68
: ] _42..52 .50 -.60 _48..36 .87 .68 .38 ..63 6472 6068 | .70..78
Cemeteries, playgrounds 26-.36 35..48 3240 40 .48 38..44 46 -.54 40..48 | .%0..58
s ; 32..42 40 + .50 38 . .46 A7..58 [i536: 45 - 83 54 .62 50..58 | 60-.
NOTES: 1. Values sbove and below to the 2- rmuoo-ymmm,«uv N
The range ofnha nllm for e’nu ring judgement of mdlan such as pe, homogeneity of t}se. surface depression uongc, and
storm durstion. In shorter umuomaeglomthmamhmm allowing use of a value in the low range. Conversely,
for dnnﬂo- me).uen"(!nhehﬂuﬂghernng&
3 For Y enu.al‘ ﬁmlla;cnper-mormmtmmnﬂt.ml-hohrem«ddm‘hduﬁhlmmvﬂmn‘nmsc
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RATIONAL METHOD RUNOFF COEFFICIENTS
(Modified from Table 4, UC-Davis, which appears to be a modification of work done by Rawls) TABLE "B-1"
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50 SHEETS

22.144 200 SHEETS

2141
22142 100 SHEETS




DISTANCE IN FEET

_ GRAPHICAL DETERMINATION OF “To:* FAA METHOD

MODIFIED FROM FIGURE 403, MESA COUNTY
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THE ABOVE CURVES ARE A SOLUTION OF THE FOLLOWING EQUATION:

To = 18 (11 - O)JL
B

WHERE: To = OVERLAND FLOW TIME (MIN.)
S = SLOPE OF BASIN (%)
C = RUNOFF COEFFICIENT (SEE TABLE “B-1" IN APPENDIX "B")

L = LENGTH OF BASIN (ft)

FIGURE "E-2"
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REPRODUCED FROM FIGURE 156.2, SCS 1972
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TABLE "A-1"
_ INTENSITY-DURATION-FREQUENCY (IDF) TABLE

2-Year
Intensity

100-Year
Intensity

2-Year
Intensity

100-Year
Intensity

Source: Mesa County 1991

JUNE 1994
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Foresight Park

-/

Owner & Tenants Association
P.O. Box 1509
604 25 Road
Grand Junction,
Colorado 81502

July 13, 1996

Mr. Tom Burke

President

Burke Construction Co. Inc.
336 Main St., Suite 201
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Dear Tom:

The Foresight Park Architectural Control Committee has reviewed the following
plans and documents for the proposed Luxury Wheels buiiding:

Site Plan prepared by Robert A. Politano Architect

Floor Plan prepared by Robert A. Politano Architect

Elevation Plan prepared by Robert A. Politano Architect

Drainage report

Memo dated July 10, 1996 from Burke construction which further explains the
plans.

The building, as proposed in the above documents, is in accordance with the
Park’s covenants. Thus, the committee has approved this building for
construction.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincer_g)ly,
e .
//' ’ d /

aupt 24/ -94%2
President
Foresight Park Owners & Tenants Association
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Site Plan Review #SPR-96-165- Luxury Wheels
Foresight Industrial Park

Staff: Bill Nebeker (5!*\

July 23, 1996

Review Comments:

NOTE: Staff review has found that the submitted site plan does not conform to several
standards contained in the Foresight Park CC&Rs, yet the plan has been approved by the
Foresight Park Architectural Control Committee. A letter received from the ACCO did

not mention that variances were granted from the CC&Rs. Since this is a Planned
Industrial zone and the CC&Rs act as the standards for that planned zone, staff will

require adherence to them regardless of the ACCQO’s approval. A letter will be sent to the

ACCO to determine if their approval of the plan was an oversight, in light of the
deficiencies found by staff, or if a different standard is being imposed.

Generally, site plan does not provide sufficient information to show that it meets city
code. Please refer to Submittal Standards for Improvements and Development (SSID),
page IX-29 -Site Plan, page IX-20 - Landscape Plan and X-07 - General Project Report..

1. The following discrepancies were found between the site plan and the Foresight

Park CC&Rs. Please correct accordingly:

a. CC&Rs require 35° front yard setbacks; site plan shows a 30’ setback
along Blichman Ave.

b. Did the ACCO grant a variance to allow more than 20% of a front yard to
be devoted to customer parking spaces? the site plan shows that more than 50%

of the front yard setback along Hollingsworth Ave contains paved areas.

C. CC&Rs and city code require all off-street parking, access and loading

areas to be paved; site plan shows employee parking as graveled

d. CC&Rs require a maximum width of 26’ per access point from the street

to the building; site plan shows second driveway being 30” wide

2. How was the 32 required parking spaces calculated? All required parking must be
paved.
3. Provide a typical dimension for parking. Provide widths for driveways.

4. One disabled parking space is required for each 25 spaces provided.



10.

11.

12.
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Does the loading dock include an elevated platform? Clarify use of stairs to east
of loading dock. Show location of overhead doors and all entrance/exits to
building.

What is the width of the sign?
Where is the 6’ concrete walk noted on the site plan below the sign?

How far does the sod south of the asphalt loading area extend into the
undeveloped area? the site plan is unclear.

Site plan shall include required note that an underground, pressurized irrigation
system will be required for all landscaped areas.

Placement of shrubs appears to be a little skimpy. The CC&Rs require adequate
screening of parking areas which is difficult with sod and trees only. There also
appears to be an awful lot of gravel.

Change street name to Blichman Avenue.

Please submit a copy of all plans that were reviewed by the ACCO (site plan, if
different from the plan submitted to our department; floor plan; elevation plan;
drainage report, if different from that submitted; and memo dated July 10, 1996
from Burke construction which further explains the plans).



Grand Junction Community Development Department
Planning « Zoning « Code Enforcement

250 North Fifth Street

Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668

July 24,.19
uly 24,.1996 (970) 244-1430 FAX (970) 244-1599

Bud Haupt

Foresight Park Owners & Tenants Association
PO Box 1509

Grand Junction, CO 81502

Dear Bud:

Tom Burke of Burke Construction, Inc. recently submitted plans for an office and
warehouse facility at the southwest corner of Blichman and Hollingsworth in Foresight
Park. According to a letter received by our department from you to him dated July 13,
1996, the Foresight Park Association had approved the plans. In review of the plans I
found several discrepancies between the site plan and the Foresight Park protective
covenants.

Attached is a copy of the site plan for the facility, my review comments and the CC&R’s
on file with the City that we use to review developments in Foresight Park. Could you
please tell me if your approval of Luxury Wheels was an oversight in light of the
standards in these covenants, or are you using different standards? I would appreciate a
reply. I can be reached at 244-1447.

Sincerely,

SN

Bill Nebeker
Senior Planner



- \ 4 -’
REVIEW COMMENTS

Page 1 of 3

FILE #SPR-96-165 TITLE HEADING: Luxury Wheels

LOCATION: 629 Hollingsworth

PETITIONER: Luxury Wheels

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: 1440 Winters Avenue
Grand Junction, CO 81501
242-2001

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE: Tom Burke, Burke Construction

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Bill Nebeker

NOTE: THE PETITIONER IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT FOUR (4) COPIES OF WRITTEN
RESPONSE AND REVISED DRAWINGS ADDRESSING ALL REVIEW COMMENTS.

CITY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 7/31/96

Bill Nebeker 244-1447

NOTE: Staff review has found that the submitted site plan does not conform to several standards contained
in the Foresight Park CC&Rs, yet the plan has been approved by the Foresight Park Architectural Control
Committee. A letter received from the ACCO did not mention that variances were granted from the
CC&Rs. Since this is a Planned Industrial zone and the CC&Rs act as the standards for that planned zone,
staff will require adherence to them regardless of the ACCO's approval. A letter will be sent to the ACCO
to determine if their approval of the plan was an oversight, in light of the deficiencies found by staff, or if
a different standard is being imposed.

Generally, site plan does not provide sufficient information to show that it meets city code. Please refer to
Submittal Standards for Improvements and Development (SSID), page 1X-29 -Site Plan, page 1X-20 -
Landscape Plan and X-07 - General Project Report..

1. The following discrepancies were found between the site plan and the Foresight Park CC&Rs.
Please correct accordingly:
a. CC&Rs require 35' front yard setbacks; site plan shows a 30' setback along Blichmann Ave.
b. Did the ACCO grant a variance to allow more than 20% of a front yard to be devoted to
customer parking spaces? the site plan shows that more than 50% of the front yard setback
along Hollingsworth Ave contains paved areas.

c. CC&Rs and city code require all off-street parking, access and loading areas to be paved;
' site plan shows employee parking as graveled
d. CC&Rs require a maximum width of 26' per access point from the street to the building; site
plan shows second driveway being 30' wide
2. How was the 32 required parking spaces calculated? All required parking must be paved.

Provide a typical dimension for parking. Provide widths for driveways.
4, One disabled parking space is required for each 25 spaces provided.

W
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SPR-96-165 / REVIEW COMMENTS / page 2 of 3

5. Does the loading dock include an elevated platform? Clarify use of stairs to east of loading dock.
Show location of overhead doors and all entrance/exits to building.

6. What is the width of the sign?

7. Where is the 6' concrete walk noted on the site plan below the sign?

8. How far does the sod south of the asphalt loading area extend into the undeveloped area? the site
plan is unclear.

9. Site plan shall include required note that an underground, pressurized irrigation system will be
required for all landscaped areas.

10.  Placement of shrubs appears to be a little skimpy. The CC&Rs require adequate screening of
parking areas which is difficult with sod and trees only. There also appears to be an awful lot of
gravel.

11.  Change street name to Blichmann Avenue.

12.  Please submit a copy of all plans that were reviewed by the ACCO (site plan, if different from the
plan submitted to our department; floor plan; elevation plan; drainage report, if different from that
submitted; and memo dated July 10, 1996 from Burke construction which further explains the
plans).

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 7/31/96

Jody Kliska 244-1591

1. The site plan needs to show the entire parcel.

2. It appears the required parking is 35 spaces, not 32 spaces.

3. All required parking and maneuvering areas are required to be paved.

4 The drainage report will need to be revised based on the additional paved area. The City Code
provides an option to pay a drainage fee in lieu of on-site detention. Based on the calculations
presented in the drainage report, the fee will be more than $5500. A more exact fee will be
calculated with the revised report, unless on-site detention is selected. If detention is selected, the
report must show all calculations and sizing of the detention facility and outlet works.

5. Transportation Capacity Payment is $4160.00.

6. Two driveways side by side will not be allowed. A permit for a curb cut must be obtained from the
City Engineer's office prior to construction.

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER 7/31/96

Trent Prall 244-1590

1. Please contact Gary Mathews at Ute Water (242-7491) for water related concerns regarding this
submittal.

2. Please contact Jodi Romero of the City Customer Service Division at 244-1520 for information
regarding sewer plant investment fees.

3. Petitioner has failed to submit a site plan addressing all items identified in the Submittal Standards
for Improvements and Developments page IX-29. Please resubmit only after assuring each item has
been included on the site plan.

CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT 7/19/96

Dave Stassen 244-3587

Ideally, I would like to see building lights on the north and west sides of this building.
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CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 7/31/96

Duncan Brown 244-1414

Office and warehouse are acceptable to the Fire Department. The Grand Junction Fire Department
understands this is an office and warehouse facility and not a process facility.

MESA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT 7/19/96

Bob Lee ’ 244-1656

We need 2 sets of sealed plans for plan review. Allow 10-14 days for review. West wall of building
required fire-rating.

GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE DISTRICT 7/24/96
John Ballagh 242-4343
There are no known planned or existing Grand Junction Drainage District facilities at or through this site.

UTE WATER 7/29/96

Gary Mathews 242-7491

1. Ute Water has an 8" main line in Blichmann and a 6" line in Hollingsworth Avenue. Contact with
Ute Water is needed if fire protection is required inside of the building.

2. Construction plans required 48 hours before development begins.

3. Policies and fees in effect at the time of application will apply.

TO DATE, NO COMMENTS RECEIVED FROM:
City Attorney




CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

) BUILDING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION
(OR MESA COUNTY)
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO Luxury Wheels | TO OCCUPY THE
BUILDING SITUATED AT 2531 Blichman
LOT BLOCK FILING __ SUBDIVISION
TAX SCHEDULE NUMBER._ 2945-033-12-004

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSE: ice-

N

[N,
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED IN CONFORMITY TO SECTION 307, UNIFORM BUILDING CODE

INSPECTOR XDM ) o

City Planning m MJ-VL\, [-19-97
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City of Grand Junction

Community Development Department . : Phone: (970) 244-1430
Planning ® Zoning ® Code Enforcement FAX: (970) 244-1599
250 North 5th Street '

Grand Junction, CO 81501-2668

November 7, 1997

Tim Burke

Burke Construction

300 Main Street; Suite 101
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Re: Luxury Wheels Warehouse; 2531 Blichman Avenue; file #SPR-1996-165

Dear Tim:

The project file for Luxury Wheels has not been completed. The building has beenin
operation for over six months without a certificate of occupancy (C of O) from the Mesa
County Building Department. The C of O cannot be signed by our department because
the site was not built in accordance with the approved site plan dated August 5, 1996.
Among some of the changes to the as-built site are fewer trees planted and less parking -
stalls constructed. Also the monument sign in front of the building was constructed
without a sign permit. :

To obtain a certificate of occupancy an as-built site plan must be submitted for review by

our department to ascertain if the site conforms with city regulations. Also a sign permit
. must be obtained for the monument sign.  Please make these corrections as soon as

possible. ' '

LIf you have any questions please call me at 244-1447.

Sincerely,

300, Nedoto

Bill Nebeker
Senior Planner

¢: Luxury Wheels
Code Enforcement

e’ Printed on recycled paper



Prime Properties, Inc.
2531 Blichmann Avenue
Grand Junction, €O 81505

FitE # SPrR.-/996~/65

Mr. Bill Nebeker

Senior Planner

City of Grand Junction

Community Development Department
250 North 5th Street

Grand Junction, CO 81501-2668

November 17, 1997
Dear Bill,

Per your regquest I am addressing the outstanding issues regarding
our building at 2531 Blichmann Avenue in Foresight Park.

1) Sign Permit - I have contacted Bud's Signs.

2) Revise Landscape Design - I will have Rob Rowlins revise the
landscape design per your request.

3) Explain Parking Revision - Our maximum # of employees is 10.

For your records the owner of the building is Prime Properties
located at the same address, I am your contact. The occupant is
Detata Wheels.

Sincerely,

Keith Andrégzgi;;2:S§ngNV§‘_—‘~§\




City of Grand Junction , LT .'

Community Development Department T Phone: (970) 244-143
Planning e Zoning e -Code Enforcement ... - § . . FAX: (970) 244-159
250 North 5th Street ' ' i :

Grand .}qnction, CO 81501-2668
November 19,1997

Kelth Andrews .

Ay Wheels DETFTE Wwiew-$
~1446-WintersAvenue . Z 5 3) GLWHM**N P‘“‘C
Grand Junction, CO 8-1-50'1- 21505

Dear Keith'

Rob Rowlands from PA\DS Archltects submxtted the revxsed as-built Slte plan for your
facility in the F oresxght Business Park The new plan is approved and I’ve enclosed a
copy of it with our approval stamp for your records. I’ve also submitted a copy of the
Certificate of Occupancy and sent the ongmal to the Building Department. A sign permit
w111 stlll be requlred for the monument slgn 1n ﬁont of the property

Thank you for helplng me close out thls pro;ect If you have any questlons please call me
at 244-1 447

ancerely,

fw NQ/LO&\\
B111 Nebeker
Senior Planner

) 6 Printed on recycled paper



File Close-out Summary
File #: SPR-1996-165
Name: Luxury Wheels Warehouse
Staff: Bill Nebeker
Action: Approved
Comments: Original site plan approved August 5, 1997. Site not built as shown on the
site plan - changes in # of parking spaces and landscaping. Revised as-built plan

submitted and approved on November 19, 1997.

File Turned In: November 19, 1997
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